Introduced by the Law Enforcement and Finance Committees of the:

## INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

## RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AN EXTENDED POLICE SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE VILLAGE OF WEBBERVILLE COVERING THE PERIOD OF JULY 1, 2011 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2012

## **RESOLUTION #11-188**

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Sheriff's Office and the Village of Webberville are interested in extending the current agreement for law enforcement services; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Webberville, Sheriff's Office and Controller/Administrator's Office have negotiated a draft agreement which covers a one year period, beginning July 1, 2011 and ending June 30, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Webberville has contracted with Ingham County for Police Services through the Sheriff's Office since 1994; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Webberville wishes to continue their contract which is 80 hours of guaranteed service per week for the upcoming fiscal year.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners approves a one year extension of the contract with the Village of Webberville for the period covering July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012, for the sum of \$231,681.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Controller/Administrator to make any necessary budget adjustment in the Ingham County Sheriff's Office 2011 and 2012 Budget.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson and County Clerk and the Sheriff to sign all necessary contract documents consistent with this resolution upon review and approval as to form by the County Attorney.

LAW ENFORCEMENT: Yeas: Celentino, Holman, Copedge, Schafer, Dragonetti

Nays: None Absent: De Leon Approved 6/2/11

FINANCE: Yeas: Schor, Tsernoglou, Nolan, Bahar-Cook, McGrain, Dougan

Nays: None Absent: None Approved 6/8/11